15 69,836.70 597,550.46 19,172.83 112,931.86 1.54 107,452.41

16 69,836.70 667,387.15 17,589.75 130,521.61 1.41 98,580.20

17 69,836.70 737,223.85 16,137.39 146,659.00 1.30 90,440.55

18 69,836.70 807,060.55 14,804.94 161,463.94 1.19 82,972.98

19 69,836.70 876,897.24 13,582.52 175,046.45 1.09 76,122.00

20 69,836.70 946,733.94 12,461.02 187,507.48 1.00 69,836.70

∑   187,507.48   3,572,853.77

NPV = US$ 187,507,480; MIRR=

   = 10.91%; DPP =  10 +(1,811.98/27,064.01) =  10.06 yrs

Table 3

Summary of Project Valuation

Project
Decision Criteria

Result
NPV > 0 MIRR > 9% DPP < 20 yrs

SGA Refinery US$ 501,429,420 11.24% 9.2 yrs. Feasible

CGA Refinery US$ 187,507,480 10.91% 10.06 yrs Feasible

Sensitiviy Analysis
Sensitivity analysis is conducted to find the significant paramater of this project. The analysis begins by changing the

value of three parameters namely alumina price, investment and operating cost from -20% until 20% of the original value (Table
4 and 5). The result indicated that paramaters in sensitivity order are alumina price, investment and operating cost(Fig. 1 and 2).

Table 4
Sensitivity Analysis of SGA Project

  -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Alumina Price

Modified IRR 7.83% 8.89% 9.78% 10.55% 11.24% 11.85% 12.40% 12.91% 13.38%

NPV ($mio.) ($194.3) ($20.3) $153.6 $327,5 $501.4  $675.4 $849.3 $1,023.2 $1,197.2

Investment

Modified IRR 12.49% 12.15% 11.83% 11.52% 11.24% 10.97% 10.71% 10.46% 10.23%

NPV ($mio.) $701.4  $651,4  $601.4  $551.4  $501.4  $451.4  $401.4  $351.4 $301.4

Operating Cost

Modified IRR 12.45% 12.17% 11.88% 11.57% 11.24% 10.89% 10.52% 10.12% 9.70%

NPV ($mio.) $866.3  $775.1 $683.8  $592.6  $501.4  $410.2  $318.9  $227.7 $136.5

  12

Figure 1. Diagram of Sensitivity Analysis of SGA Project

Table 5

Sensitivity Analysis of CGA Project

  -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Alumina Price

Modified IRR 8.5% 9.2% 9.8% 10.4% 10.9% 11.4% 11.8% 12.2% 12.6%

NPV ($mio.) ($36.4) $19.6 $75.6 $131.5  $187.5  $243.5 $299.5 $355.4  $411.4

Investment

Modified IRR 12.2% 11.8% 11.5% 11.2% 10.9% 10.6% 10.4% 10.1% 9.9%

NPV ($mio.) $277.5  $255  $232,5  $210  $187,5  $165  $142,5  $120  $97,5

Operating Cost

Modified IRR 11.7% 11.5% 11.3% 11.1% 10.9% 10.7% 10.5% 10.2% 10.0%

NPV ($mio.) $283.9  $259.8  $235.7  $211.6  $187.5  $163.4  $139,3  $115,2  $91,1

Figure 2. Diagram of Sensitivity Analysis of CGA Project

Conclusion

In this research, we have conducted project valuation of SGA and CGA refinery and also sensitivity

analysis. Project valuation of SGA and CGA refinery resulted that the projects are feasible.Sensitivity analysis of the

6%

9%

12%

15%

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Alumina Price Investment

Operating Cost

($400)

$0

$400

$800

$1 200

$1 600

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
Alumina Price Investment Operating Cost

6%

9%

12%

15%

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Alumina Price Investment

Operating Cost

($100)

$0

$100

$200

$300

$400

$500

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Alumina Price Investment

Operating Cost

  13

project indicated that the most sensitive parameter is the selling price of alumina and followed by operating cost and

investment. The result from this research confirmed the feasibility of bauxite beneficiation in Indonesia.

References

1. V. G. Hill dan E. D. Sehnke, “Bauxites,” in Industrial Minerals & Rocks: Commodities, Markets, and

Uses, Littleton, Society for Mining, Metallurgy and Exploration, Inc., 2006, pp. 227-261.

2. US Geological Survey, “Mineral Commodities Summary,” 2016.

3. H. Kierulff, “MIRR: A better measure,” Business Horizons , vol. 51, pp. 321-329, 2008